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WARNING!

In order to ensure a normal operation of your refrigerating appliance, which uses a completely environmentally friendly

refrigerant the R600a (flammable only under certain conditions) you must observe the following rules:

+ Do not hinder the free circulation of the air around the appliance.

+ Do not use mechanical devices in order to accelerate the defrosting, others than the ones recommended by the
manufacturer.

+ Do not destroy the refrigerating circuit.

+ Do not use electric appliances inside the food keeping compartment, other than those that might have been recommended
by the manufacturer.

ATTENTION!

Pour assurer un fonctionnement normal de votre appareil qui utilise un agent frigorifique écologique, R600a (infammable

seulement sous certaines conditions) vous devez respecter les régles suivantes:

+ N’empéchez pas la libre circulation de I'air autour de I'appareil.

+ N'utilisez pas des dispositifs mécaniques pour accélérer le dégivrage, autres que ceux récommendés par le fabriquant.

+ Ne détruissez pas le circuit frigorifique.

+ N'utilisez pas des appareils électiques a l'intérieur du compartiment pour conserver les aliments, hormis celles qui sont
éventuellement récommendés par le fabriquant.
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(i Figures that take place in this instruction manual are schematic and may not correspond exactly with your
product. If the subject parts are not included in the product you have purchased, then it is valid for other
models.

O Les illustrations présentées dans cette notice d’utilisation sont schématiques et peuvent ne pas
correspondre exactement a votre produit. Si des piéces présentées ne sont pas comprises dans le produit que
vous avez acheté, elles sont valables pour d’autres modéles.
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Congratulations on your choice of a Beko Quality
Appliance, designed to give you many years of service.

Safety first!

Do not connect your appliance to the electricity supply
until all packing and transit protectors have been
removed.

* Leave to stand for at least 4 hours before switching
on, to allow compressor oil to settle, if transported
horizontally.

* If you are discarding an old appliance with a lock or
latch fitted to the door, ensure that it is left in a safe
condition to prevent the entrapment of children.

* This appliance must only be used for its intended
purpose.

* Do not dispose of the appliance on a fire. Your
appliance contains non CFC substances in the
insulation which are flammable. We suggest you
contact your local authority for information on disposal
and available facilities.

* We do not recommend use of this appliance in an
unheated, cold room. (e.g. garage, conservatory,
annex, shed, out-house etc.)

To obtain the best possible performance and trouble
free operation from your appliance it is very important to
read these instructions carefully. Failure to observe
these instructions may invalidate your right to free
service during the guarantee period.

Please keep these instructions in a safe place for easy
reference.

This appliance is not intended for use by person with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.




Electrical requirements

Before inserting the plug into the wall socket
make sure that the voltage and the frequency
shown in the rating plate inside the appliance
corresponds to your electricity supply.

We recommend that this appliance is connected
to the mains supply via a suitably switched and
fused socket in a readily accessible position.
Warning! This appliance must be earthed.
Repairs to electrical equipment should only be
performed by a qualified technician. Incorrect
repairs carried out by an unqualified person are
carry risks that may have critical consequences
for the user of the appliance.

ATTENTION!

This appliance operates with R600a which is an
environmental friendly but flammable gas. During
the transportation and fixing of the product, care
must be taken not to damage the cooling
system. If the cooling system is damaged and
there is a gas leakage from the system, keep the
product away from open flame sources and
ventilate the room for a while.

WARNING - Do not use mechanical devices or other
means to accelerate the defrosting process, others
than those recommended by the manufacturer.
WARNING - Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.
WARNING - Do not use electrical appliances
inside the food storage compartments of the
appliance, unless they are of the type
recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING - If the supply cord is damaged, it
must be replaced by the manufacturer, its
service agent or similarly qualified persons in
order to avoid a hazard.

Transportation instructions

1. The appliance should be transported only in
an upright position. The packing as supplied
must be intact during transportation.

2. If during the transport the appliance, has been
positioned horizontally, it must not be operated
for at least 4 hours, to allow the system to settle.
3. Failure to comply with the above instructions
could result in damage to the appliance, for
which the manufacturer will not be held liable.

4. The appliance must be protected against rain,
moisture and other atmospheric influences.
Important!

+ Care must be taken while cleaning/carrying the
appliance not to touch the bottom of the condenser
metal wires at the back of the appliance, as this
could cause injury to fingers and hands.

Instruction for use

* Do not attempt to sit or stand on top of your
appliance as it is not designed for such use. You
could injure yourself or damage the appliance.

» Make sure that the mains cable is not caught
under the appliance during and after moving, as
this could damage the cable.

* Do not allow children to play with the appliance
or tamper with the controls.

Installation instructions

1. Do not keep your appliance in a room where
the temperature is likely to fall below 16 degrees
C (61 degrees F) at night and/or especially in
winter, as it is designed to operate in ambient
temperatures between +16 and +43 degrees C
(61 and 109 degrees F). At lower temperatures
the appliance may not operate, resulting in a
reduction in the storage life of the food.

2. Do not place the appliance near cookers or
radiators or in direct sunlight, as this will cause
extra strain on the appliance's functions. If
installed next to a source of heat or freezer,
maintain the following minimum side clearances:
From Cookers 30 mm

From Radiators 300 mm

From Freezers 25 mm

3. Make sure that sufficient room is provided around
the appliance to ensure free air circulation (Item 2).
* Put the back airing lid to the back of your
refrigerator to set the distance between the
refrigerator and the wall (Item 3).

4. The appliance should be positioned on a
smooth surface. The two front feet can be adjusted
as required. To ensure that your appliance is
standing upright adjust the two front feet by turning
clockwise or anti-clockwise, until firm contact is
secured with the floor. Correct adjustment of feet
prevents excessive vibration and noise (Item 4).
5. Refer to "Cleaning and Care" section to
prepare your appliance for use.

Getting to know your appliance
(Item 1)
1 - Thermostat and lamp housing
2 - Adjustable Cabinet shelves
3 - Water collector
4 - Crisper cover
5 - Crisper
6 - Compartment for quickly freezing
7 - Ice tray support & ice tray
8 - Compartments for frozen froods keeping
9 - Adjustable foot
10 - Shelf for jars
11 - Shelf for bottles



Suggested arrangement of food in the

appliance
Guidelines for obtaining optimum storage and
hygiene:

1. The fridge compartment is for the short-term
storage of fresh food and drinks.

2. The freezer compartment is L% rated
and suitable for the freezing and storage of pre-
frozen food.

The recommendation for storage as

stated on the food packaging should be
observed at all times.

3. Dairy products should be stored in the
special compartment provided in the door liner.

4. Cooked dishes should be stored in airtight
containers.

5. Fresh wrapped produce can be kept on the
shelf. Fresh fruit and vegetables should be
cleaned and stored in the crispers.

6. Bottles can be kept in the door section.

7. To store raw meat, wrap in polythene bags
and place on the lowest shelf. Do not allow to
come into contact with cooked food, to avoid
contamination. For safety, only store raw meat
for two to three days.

8. For maximum efficiency, the removable
shelves should not be covered with paper or other
materials to allow free circulation of cool air.

9. Do not keep vegetable oil on door shelves.
Keep the food packed, wrapped or covered.
Allow hot food and beverages to cool before
refrigerating. Leftover canned food should not be
stored in the can.

10. Fizzy drinks should not be frozen and
products such as flavoured water ices should not
be consumed too cold.

11. Some fruit and vegetables suffer damage if
kept at temperatures near 0°C. Therefore, wrap
pineapples, melons, cucumbers, tomatoes and
similar produce in polythene bags.

12. High-proof alcohol must be stored upright in
tightly closed containers. Never store products
that contain an inflammable propellant gas (e.qg.
cream dispensers, spray cans, etc.) or explosive
substances. These are an explosion hazard.

13. To take out the baskets from the freezer
compartment please proceed as in Item 9.

Temperature control and adjustment
Operating temperatures are controlled by the
thermostat knob (Item 5) and may be set at any
position between 1 and 5 (the coldest position).

Instruction for use

The average temperature inside the fridge
should be around +5°C (+41°F).

Therefore, adjust the thermostat to obtain the
desired temperature. Some sections of the fridge
may be cooler or warmer (such as salad crisper
and top part of the cabinet) which is quite
normal. We recommend that you check the
temperature periodically with a thermometer to
ensure that the cabinet is kept to this
temperature. Frequent door openings cause
internal temperatures to rise, so it is advisable to
close the door as soon as possible after use.

Before operating

Final Check

Before you start using the appliance check that:
1. The feet have been adjusted for perfect
levelling.

2. The interior is dry and air can circulate freely at
the rear.

3. The interior is clean as recommended under
"Cleaning and care.”

4. The plug has been inserted into the wall
socket and the electricity is switched on. When
the door is open the interior light will come on.
And note that:

5. You will hear a noise as the compressor starts
up. The liquid and gases sealed within the
refrigeration system may also make some
(noise), whether the compressor is running or
not. This is quite normal.

6. Slight undulation of the top of the cabinet is
guite normal due to the manufacturing process
used,; it is not a defect.

7. We recommend setting the thermostat knob
midway and monitor the temperature to ensure the
appliance maintains desired storage temperatures
(See section Temperature Control and Adjustment).
8. Do not load the appliance immediately it is
switched on. Wait until the correct storage
temperature has been reached. We recommend
checking the temperature with an accurate
thermometer (see; Temperature Control and
Adjustment).

Storing frozen food

Your freezer is suitable for the long-term storage
of commercially frozen foods and also can be
used to freeze and store fresh food.

If there is a power failure, do not open the door.
Frozen food should not be affected if the failure
lasts for less than 16 hrs. If the failure is longer,
then the food should be checked and either
eaten immediately or cooked and then re-frozen.



Freezing fresh food

Please observe the following instructions to
obtain the best results.

Do not freeze too large a quantity at any one
time. The quality of the food is best preserved
when it is frozen right through to the core as
quickly as possible.

Do not exceed the freezing capacity of your
appliance in 24 h.

Placing warm food into the freezer compartment
causes the refrigeration machine to operate
continously until the food is frozen solid. This can
temporarily lead to excessive cooling of the
refrigeration compartment. When freezing fresh
food, keep the thermostat knob at medium
position. Small quantities of food up to 1/2 kg. (1
Ib) can be frozen without adjusting the
temperature control knob. Take special care not
to mix already frozen food and fresh food.

Making ice cubes

Fill the ice - cube tray 3/4 full with water and
place it in the freezer. Loosen frozen trays with a
spoon handle or a similar implement; never use
sharp-edged objects such as knives or forks.

Defrosting

A) Fridge compartment

The fridge compartment defrosts automatically.
The defrost water runs to the drain tube via a
collection container at the back of the appliance
(Item 6).

During defrosting, water droplets may form at the
back of the fridge compartment where a
concealed evaporator is located. Some droplets
may remain on the liner and refreeze when
defrosting is completed. Do not use pointed or
sharp-edged objects such as knives or forks to
remove the droplets which have refrozen.

If, at any time, the defrost water does not drain
from the collection channel, check that no food
particles have blocked the drain tube. The drain
tube can be cleared with a pipe-cleaner or similar
implement. Check that the tube is permanently
placed with its end in the collecting tray on the
compressor to prevent the water spilling on the
electric installation or on the floor (Item 7).

B) Freezer compartment

Defrosting is very straightforward and without
mess, thanks to a special defrost collection basin.
Defrost twice a year or when a frost layer of
around 7 (1/4") mm has formed. To start the
defrosting procedure, switch off the appliance at
the socket outlet and pull out the mains plug.

Instruction for use

All food should be wrapped in several layers of
newspaper and stored in a cool place (e.g. fridge
or larder). Containers of warm water may be
placed carefully in the freezer to speed up the
defrosting.

Do not use pointed or sharp-edged objects,
such as knives or forks to remove the frost.
Never use hairdryers, electrical heaters or other
such electrical appliances for defrosting. Sponge
out the defrost water collected in the bottom of
the freezer compartment. After defrosting, dry
the interior thoroughly (Item 8). Insert the plug
into the wall socket and switch on the electricity
supply.

Replacing the interior light bulb

To change the Bulb/LED used for illumination of
your refrigerator, call your Authorised Service.
The lamp(s) used in this appliance is not suitable
for household room illumination. The intended
purpose of this lamp is to assist the user to place
foodstuffs in the refrigerator/freezer in a safe and
comfortable way.

The lamps used in this appliance have to
withstand extreme physical conditions such as
temperatures below -20°C.

Cleaning and care

1. We recommend that you switch off the
appliance at the socket outlet and pull out the
mains plug before cleaning.

2. Never use any sharp instruments or abrasive
substances, soap, household cleaner, detergent
or wax polish for cleaning.

3. Use luke warm water to clean the cabinet of
the appliance and wipe it dry.

4. Use a damp cloth wrung out in a solution of
one teaspoon of bicarbonate of soda to one pint
of water to clean the interior and wipe it dry.

5. Make sure that no water enters the
temperature control box.

6. If the appliance is not going to be used for a
long period of time, switch it off, remove all food,
clean it and leave the door ajar.

7. We recommend that you polish the metal
parts of the product (i.e. door exterior, cabinet
sides) with a silicone wax (car polish) to protect
the high quality paint finish.

8. Any dust that gathers on the condenser,
which is located at the back of the appliance,
should be removed once a year with a vacuum
cleaner.

9. Check door seals regularly to ensure they are
clean and free from food particles.



10. Never:

* Clean the appliance with unsuitable material; eg
petroleum based products.

* Subject it to high temperatures in any way,

« Scour, rub etc., with abrasive material.

11. Removal of dairy cover and door tray:

» To remove the dairy cover, first lift the cover up
by about an inch and pull it off from the side
where there is an opening on the cover.

* To remove a door tray, remove all the contents
and then simply push the door tray upwards from
the base.

12. Make sure that the special plastic container at
the back of the appliance which collects defrost
water is clean at all times. If you want to remove
the tray to clean it, follow the instructions below:

« Switch off at the socket outlet and pull out the
mains plug.

* Gently uncrimp the stud on the compressor,
using a pair of pliers, so that the tray can be
removed.

* Lift it up.

* Clean and wipe it dry.

» Reassemble, reversing the sequence and
operations.

13. To remove a drawer, pull it as far as possible,
tilt it upwards and then pull it out completely.

Repositioning the door
Proceed in numerical order (Item 10).

Do’s and don’ts

Do- Clean and defrost your appliance regularly
(See "defrosting™).

Do- Keep raw meat and poultry below cooked
food and dairy products.

Do- Take off any unusable leaves on vegetables
and wipe off any soil.

Do- Leave lettuce, cabbage, parsley and
cauliflower on the stem.

Do- Wrap cheese firstly in greaseproof paper
and then in a polythene bag, excluding as
much air as possible. For best results, take
out of the fridge compartment an hour
before eating.

Do- Wrap raw meat and poultry loosely in
polythene or aluminium foil. This prevents
drying.

Do- Wrap fish and offal in polythene bags.

Do- Wrap food with a strong odour or which
may dry out, in polythene bags, or
aluminium foil or place in airtight container.

Do- Wrap bread well to keep it fresh.

Instruction for use

Do- Chill white wines, beer, lager and mineral
water before serving.

Do- Check contents of the freezer every so often.

Do- Keep food for as short a time as possible
and adhere to "Best Before" and "Use by"
etc. dates.

Do- Store commercially frozen food in
accordance with the instructions given on
the packets.

Do- Always choose high quality fresh food and be
sure it is thoroughly clean before you freeze it.

Do- Prepare fresh food for freezing in small
portions to ensure rapid freezing.

Do- Wrap all food in aluminium foil or freezer
quality polythene bags and make sure any
air is excluded.

Do- Wrap frozen food immediately after
purchasing and put it in to the freezer as
soon as possible.

Do- Defrost food in the fridge compartment.

Don’t- Store bananas in your fridge
compartment.

Don’t-  Store melon in your fridge. It can be chilled
for short periods as long as it is wrapped
to prevent it flavouring other food.

Don’t- Cover the shelves with any protective
materials which may obstruct air
circulation.

Don’t- Store poisonous or any dangerous
substances in your appliance. It has
been designed for the storage of edible
foodstuffs only.

Don’t- Consume food which has been
refrigerated for an excessive length of
time.

Don’t- Store cooked and fresh food together in
the same container. They should be
packaged and stored separately.

Don’t- Let defrosting food or food juices drip
onto food.

Don’t- Leave the door open for long periods,
as this will make the appliance more
costly to run and cause excessive ice
formation.

Don’t- Use sharp edged objects such as
knives or forks to remove the ice.

Don’t- Put hot food into the appliance. Let it
cool down first.

Don’t- Put liquid-filled bottles or sealed cans
containing carbonated liquids into the
freezer, as they may burst.

Don’t- Exceed the maximum freezing loads
when freezing fresh food.



Don’t- Give children ice-cream and water ices
direct from the freezer. The low temperature
may cause ‘freezer burns' on lips.

Don’t- Freeze fizzy drinks.

Don’t- Try to keep frozen food which has
thawed; it should be eaten within 24
hours or cooked and refrozen.

Don’t- Remove items from the freezer with wet
hands.

Energy Consumption

Maximum frozen food storage volume is achieved
without using the drawers provided in the freezer
compartment. Energy consumption of your
appliance is declared while the freezer compartment
is fully loaded without using the drawers.

Practical advice concerning the reduction of
the electricity consumption

1. Make sure that the appliance is located in
well-ventilated areas, far from any source of heat
(cooker, radiator etc.). At the same time, the
location of the appliance must be done in such a
way that it prevents it to be under the direct
incidence of the sunbeams.

2. Make sure that the food purchased in
refrigerated/frozen condition is placed into the
appliance as soon as possible, especially during
summertime. It is recommended to use thermal
insulated bags to transport the food home.

3. We recommend the thawing of the packets
taken out from the freezer compartment be done in
the refrigerator compartment. For this purpose, the
packet which is going to be thawed will be placed in
a vessel so that the water resulting from the thawing
does not leak in the refrigerator compartment. We
recommend you to start the thawing at least 24
hours before the use of the frozen food.

4. We recommend reducing the number of door
openings to the minimum.

5. Do not keep the door of the appliance open
more than necessary and make sure that after
each opening the door is well closed.

Information concerning the noise and

the vibrations which might appear

during the operation of the appliance
1. The operation noise can increase during the

Instruction for use

- In order to keep the temperatures at the adjusted
temperatures, the compressor of the appliance
starts periodically. The noise produced by the
compressor becomes stronger when it starts and
a click can be heard when it stops.

- The performance and operation features of the
appliance can change according to the
maodifications of the temperature of the ambient
environment. They must be considered as normal.

2. Noises like liquids flowing or as being sprayed

- These noises are caused by the flow of the
refrigerant in the circuit of the appliance and
comply with the operation principle of the
appliance.

3. Other vibrations and noises.

- The level of noise and vibrations can be caused
by the type and the aspect of the floor on which
the appliance is placed. Make sure that the floor
does not have significant level distortions or if it
can yield to the weight of the appliance (it is
flexible).

- Another source of noise and vibrations is
represented by the objects placed on the
appliance. These objects must be removed
from the appliance

- The bottles and the vessels placed in the
refrigerator touching each other. In such cases
move the bottles and the vessels so that there
is a small distance between them.

Troubleshooting

If the appliance does not operate when switched

on, check:

* That the plug is inserted properly in the socket
and that the power supply is on. (To check the
power supply to the socket, plug in another
appliance).

» Whether the fuse has blown/circuit breaker has
tripped/main distribution switch has been tumed off.

* That the temperature control has been set correctly.

* That the new plug is wired correctly, if you have
changed the fitted, moulded plug.

If the appliance is still not operating at all after

above checks, contact the dealer from whom you

purchased the unit.

Please ensure that above checks have been

done, as a charge will be made if no fault is found.

operation.

The symbol Il on the product or on packaging indicates that this product may not be treated as household waste. Instead it shall
be handed over to the applicable collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring this product is
disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negatyve consequences for the environment and humann health, which could
otherwise be otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. For more detailed information about recycling of this
product, please contact your local city office, you household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product.




Félicitations pour avoir choisi un appareil Beko,
fabriqué dans des usines modernes.

Premierement la sécurité!

- Ne pas connecter votre appareil au réseau électrique
avant d’avoir enlevé tout I'emballage ou piece de
protection pour le transport.

- Laissez 'appareil rester pendant au moins 4 heures
avant de le mettre en fonction, pour permettre la
stabilisation de I'huile du compresseur, si I'appareil a
été transporté horizontalement.

- Si vous recyclez un vieil appareil ayant un verrou
attaché dans la porte, assurez-vous qu’il ai été laissé
en bonne condition pour prevenir 'entrée des enfants.
- L’appareil doit étre utilisé exclusivement dans le but
pour lequel il a été fabriqué.

- Ne pas jeter I'appareil au feu. Votre appareil contient
des substances sans CFC dans l'isolation, qui sont
inflammables. Nous vous suggérons de contacter votre
autorité locale pour recevoir des informations
concernant le recyclage et les centres recommandés.

- Nous ne recomandons pas l'utilisation de I'appareil
dans un espace non chauffé, froid. (ex: garage,
annexe, etc.)

- Pour obtenir un fonctionnement meilleur et
irréprochable de votre appareil il est tres important de
lire attentivement ces instructions. Si vous ne respectez
pas ces instructions votre droit de recevoir service
gratuit sera annulé.

- Nous vous prions de garder ces instructions dans une
place sure pour référence rapide.

Cet appareil ne sera pas utilisé par des personnes ayant capacites physiques,

sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou sans experience concernant l'utilisation de I'appareil,

si une personne responsable de leur sécurité ne les a pas instruites pour ce but.

Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour avoir la certitude qu'ils ne jouent pas avec

I'appareil.




Avertissements et conseils importants
Il est trés important que cette notice d'utilisation
soit gardée avec l'appareil pour toute future
consultation. Si cet appareil devait étre vendu ou
transféré a une autre personne, assurez-vous
gue la notice suive l'appareil de facon a ce que le
nouvel utilisateur puisse étre informé du
fonctionnement de celui-ci et des avertissements
relatifs. Ces avertissements sont donnés pour
votre sdreté et pour celle d'autrui. Nous vous
prions donc de bien vouloir les lire attentivement
avant d'installer et d'utiliser votre réfrigérateur.
Sdreté

+ Cet appareil a été concu pour étre utilisé par
des adultes. Veillez donc a ce que les enfants n'y
touchent pas ou gu'ils l'utilisent comme un jouet.
+ Débranchez toujours la prise de courant avant
de procéder au nettoyage intérieur et au
remplacement de la lampe d'éclairage.

+ Cet appareil est lourd; faites attention lors d'un
déplacement.

+ Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagg,
celui-ci doit étre remplacé par le fabricant, ses
agents agréés ou tout autre agent qualifié afin
d'étre a l'abri de tout danger.

Service / réparation

+ |l est dangereux de modifier ou d'essayer de
maodifier les caractéristiques de cet appareil.

+ En cas de panne, n'essayez pas de réparer
l'appareil vous-méme. Les réparations effectuées
par du personnel non qualifié peuvent provoquer
des dommages. Contactez le service apres vente
de votre revendeur et exigez des pieces
détachées d'origine.

Utilisation

+ Les réfrigérateurs ménagers sont destinés
uniquement a la conservation des aliments et
des boissons.

Installation

+ Assurez-vous qu'apres avoir installé
I'appareil, celui-ci ne repose pas sur le cable
d'alimentation.

+ 'appareil chauffe sensiblement au niveau du
condenseur et du compresseur. Veillez a ce
que l'air circule librement autour de l'appareil.
Une ventilation insuffisante entrainerait un
mauvais fonctionnement et une augmentation
de la consommation d'électricite.

+ Si l'appareil a été transporté couché, il est
recommandé d'attendre environ 4 heures
avant de le brancher.
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Installation

Si cet appareil, muni d'une fermeture
magnétique, doit étre employé pour en
remplacer une autre muni d'une fermeture a
ressort, nous vous conseillons de rendre cette
derniere inutilisable avant de mettre I'ancien
appareil au rebut. Cela dans le but d'éviter
gue des enfants puissent s'y enfermer et
mettre ainsi leur vie en danger.
Emplacement

+ Placez de préférence votre appareil loin
d'une source de chaleur (chauffage, cuisson,
rayons solaires trop intenses). Pour le bon
fonctionnement de votre appareil, la
température ambiante du local doit étre
comprise entre +16° et +43°C (classe T).

En dehors de ces limites, I'appareil ne
fonctionne plus normalement.

+ Veillez a la bonne circulation de I'air a
I'arriere de I'appareil. Pour un meilleur
rendement de celui-ci, la distance minimale
entre le partie supérieure de l'appareil et un
éventuel élément de cuisine doit étre au
moins de 100 mm (fig. 2).

+ Montez les deux entretoises arriere livrés
séparément (fig. 3).

+ Mettez I'appareil de niveau en agissant sur
les pieds réglabes (fig. 4).

Branchement au réseau

Votre appareil est prévu pour fonctionner sous
une tension de 220-240 volts monophasée.

Il doit étre raccordé a une prise murale munie
d'un contact de terre. Le fabricant décline toute
responsabilité si cette prévention contre les
accidents n'est pas respectée.

Présentation de I'appareil
(fig. 1)
1 - Thermostat et logement de la lampe
2 - Clayettes réglables
3 - Récupérateur d'eau
4 - Couvercle du bac a legumes
5 - Bac a légumes
6 - Compartiment de congélation rapide
7 - Bac a glacons et support
8 - Compartiment de conservation des denrées
surgelées
9 - Pied ajustable
10 - Balconnet a bocaux
11 - Balconnet range-bouteilles

Réversibilité de la porte
(fig. 10)
Procédez suivant 'ordre numerique.



Mise en fonctionnement

L'appareil étant convenablement installé, nous
vous conseillons de nettoyer lintérieur avec de
l'eau tiede légerement savonneuse (produit a
vaisselle). N'utilisez ni produit abrasif, ni poudre a
récurer qui risqueraient d'endommager les finitions.

Entreposage des produits a conserver
Une conservation et une hygiene optimales sont
obtenues dans les conditions suivantes:

+ Les denrées a conserver dans le réfrigérateur
doivent etre fraiches et refroidies & la température
ambiante. Elles doivent etre emballées dans des
récipients hermétiques (boites, sachets en
polyéthylene, feuille d'aluminium alimentaire) pour
gu'elles ne s'impregnent ni ne dégagent d'odeur ou
d'humidité.

+ Les produits lactés (oeufs, beurre...) sont
conserves dans l'étagere supérieure de porte.

+ Les aliments préparés sont conserves sur les
clayettes, les fruits et léegumes verts dans le bac a
légumes. Les bananes ne doivent pas étre
conservees dans un réfrigérateur.

+ Les viandes crues, poissons et charcuterie doivent
etre conserves sur les clayettes inférieures (zone la
plus froide). Disposer les aliments de telle sorte que
I'air puisse circuler librement tout autour. Ne couvrez
pas les clayettes de papier ou d'un plateau.

Réglage de la température

La température intérieure est réglée par le
thermostat (fig. 5).

Les températures obtenues a lintérieur de larmoire
peuvent varier en fonction des conditions d'utilisation:
emplacement, température ambiante, fréquence de
l'ouverture des portes, quantité de denrées a
[intérieur. En général, pour une température
ambiante de +25°C, la manette du thermostat sera
placée sur une position moyenne. Le thermostat
assure aussi le dégivrage automatique de la partie
réfrigérateur. Evitez un réglage qui pourrait provoquer
une marche continue: la température intérieure
pourrait baisser en dessous de 0°C d'ou un risque de
prise en glace des boissons et une formation
excessive de givre sur les parois ainsi qu'une
augmentation de la consommation d'électricite.

Changement de I'ampoule

Pour remplacer la lampe LED du réfrigérateur,
veuillez contacter le service aprés-vente agréeé.
La lampe (s) utilisée dans cet appareil ne
convient pas pour l'éclairage de la cuisine. Le but
visé par cette lampe est d'aider a I'utilisateur de
placer les aliments dans le réfrigérateur /
congélateur d'une maniere sdre et confortable.

Notice d’utilisation

Les voyants utilisés dans cet appareil doivent
résister aux conditions physiques extrémes telles
gue des températures inférieures a -20°C.

Congélation des produits frais
+Congelez exclusivement des produits de
premiere qualité apres les avoir nettoyes et
préparés si nécessaire.

+Laissez les plats cuisinés refroidir a la
température ambiante avant de les introduire dans
le congélateur.

+Tous les produits a congeler devront étre
emballés dans des sachets de polyéthylene, des
barquettes d'aluminium « spécial congélation »,
des boites en plastique. Ces emballages doivent
etre hermétiques.

+Chaqgue paquet doit etre proportionné a
limportance de la consommation familiale de
maniere a etre utilisés en une seule fois. Des
paguets de petites dimensions permettent
d'obtenir une congélation rapide et uniforme.

+Ne pas congeler en une seule fois une quantité
de produit supérieure a la capacité de congélation
de l'appareil indiquée sur la plague signalétique.
+Un produit décongelé ne doit jamais etre
recongelé.

+Ne pas placer dans le congélateur des bouteilles
ou boites de boissons gazeuses, elles pourraient
éclater.

+Ne consommez pas les batonnets glacés des
leur sortie du congélateur pour éviter les brulures
dues au froid.

Pour congeler des produits frais:

Ne congelez pas en une seule fois plus que la
capacité de congélation indiquée sur la plaque
signalétique (4 kg/24h) 24 heures avant d'introduire
des aliments frais dans le congélateur placez le
bouton du thermostat sur une position plus froide
sans pour autant que la température intérieure du
réfrigérateur descende en dessous de 0°C. Disposez
les paguets a congeler dans le compartiment
supérieur. N'ouvrez pas la porte du congélateur
pendant l'opération de congélation. Laissez l'appareil
en régime de congélation pendant 24 heures, puis,
au bout de ce laps de temps, replacez le bouton du
thermostat en position moyenne. Mettez les produits
congelés dans les tiroirs inférieurs.

Conservation des produits congelés
+ Les produits congelés peuvent etre rangés a
nimporte quel emplacement de la partie
congélateur. Nous vous conseillons cependant de
les placer dans les tiroirs inférieurs, si possible, afin
de laisser libres l'espace pour la congélation.



+ Quand vous achetez un produit surgelé, assurez-
vous que lemballage est intact, quiil ne présente
aucune trace d'humidité, qu'il n'est pas gonfié, ce qui
serait le signe d'un début de décongeélation.

+ Respectez la durée de conservation indiquée par
le fabricant des produits surgelés.

+ Evitez d'ouvrir trop souvent la porte et ne la laisser
ouverte que le temps nécessaire. Une augmentation
de la température peut réduire la durée de
conservation des aliments.

+ Apres avoir refermé la porte, attendez environ 30
secondes avant de tenter de l'ouvrir a nouveau, le
temps que la dépression créée par le froid s'atténue.

Production des cubes de glace
Remplissez le bac a cubes de glace a trois quarts et
mettez-la dans le congélateur. Les cubes de glace
se detachent plus simplement si vous passez le bac
pour guelques secondes sous un jet d'eau froide.

Décongélation

Les viandes, volailles et poissons doivent etre
décongelés dans le réfrigérateur pour éviter le
développement de bactéries. Les autre produits
peuvent etre décongelés a l'air ambiant.

Les petites portions peuvent etre cuisinées des leur
sortie du congélateur. Beaucoup de plats prets a
cuire peuvent etre également cuisinés sans
décongélation préalable. Conformez-vous toujours
aux préconisations figurant sur lemballage. Le pain et
les pétisseries peuvent etre décongelés a four chaud.
Les fours a micro-ondes peuvent etre utilisés pour
décongeler la plupart des aliments. Respectez les
conseils figurant dans la notice de ces fours.

En cas de coupure de courant, si larrét de
fonctionnement ne dépasse pas 16 heures, iin'y a
aucun risque daltération des aliments congelés.
Abstenez-vous cependant d'ouvrir la porte (le temps
de remontée en température peut sensiblement étre
diminué si lappareil est peu chargé). Dés que vous
constatez un début de décongélation, les aliments
doivent étre consommeés le plus rapidement possible.
Ne jamais recongeler un aliment un a été décongelé.

Dégivrage

a) partie réfrigérateur

Le dégivrage de votre réfrigérateur est entierement
automatique et se produit a chagque arret du
compresseur. Aucune intervention de votre part n'est
nécessaire. Pendant le fonctionnement on constate
lapparition de gouttes de condensation ou de glace
sur la paroi arriere. Elles seront éliminées pendant le
dégivrage automatique. L'eau produite s'‘écoulera par
le trou d'évacuation (fig. 6) elle sera collectée dans le
bac situé sur le compresseur d'ou elle s‘évaporera.
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Important:

Gardez propre le collecteur et le tube
d’écoulement de 'eau de dégivrage. Pour acela,
utilisez la piece de defongage livrée avec
Fappareil. Veillez a ce que le tube soit tout le
temps avec I'extrémité dans l'intérieur du bac
collecteur situé sur le motocompresseur pour
prevenir 'écoulement de 'eau sur l'installation
électrique ou sur le plancher (fig. 7).

b) partie congélateur

La formation de givre a l'intérieur de I'appareil ne
peut étre évitée. Le givre se forme quand
I'humidité contenue dans l'air vient en contact
avec les surfaces froides du congélateur. C'est
pourquoi la porte ne doit etre ouverte qu'en cas
de nécessité. Une mince couche de givre ne nuit
pas au fonctionnement de l'appareil.

Quand la couche de givre atteint une dizaine de
millimetres, il faut procéder au dégivrage
complet. Nous vous conseillons de faire cette
opération quand l'appareil est peu chargé.
+Avant le dégivrage, si l'appareil n'est pas vide,
mettez le bouton du thermostat sur une position
plus froide pour que les produits soient portés a
tres basse température.

+Débranchez | ‘appareil.

+Sortez les produits congelés et conservez-les
dans un endroit frais en les enveloppant dans
plusieurs feuilles de papier journal ou mieux
dans des emballages isothermes (sacs
isothermes, feuilles de plastique a bulles...).
+Laissez la porte ouverte.

N'employer en aucun cas des objets tranchants
pour gratter le givre ni d'appareils électriques
chauffants (seche-cheveux, radiateurs).

+Apres la fonte du givre, essuyez et séchez
soigneusement 'armoire.

Nettoyage

Avant toute opération de nettoyage, prenez la
précaution de débrancher I'appareil.
Nettoyage intérieur:

Il est recommandé de nettoyer le réfrigérateur tres
régulierement.

- Retirez tous les accessoires (clayettes,
balconnets, bac a légumes...). Lavez-les a 'eau
tiede additionnée d’'un détergent doux (produit
utilisé pour la vaisselle par exemple); rincez a
eau javellisée et séchez soigneusement. (fig. 8
et 9).

- Lavez les parois intérieures. Soignez les
supports de clayettes.

- Lavez le joint de porte sans omettre de nettoyer
également sous le joint.



Nettoyage extérieur:

Lavez 'ensemble de la carrosserie a I'eau tiéde
légérement savonneuse. Rincez et séchez.

De temps en temps, dépoussiérez le condenseur
avec une brosse douce ou un aspirateur.

Arret prolongé

Lorsque l'appareil doit rester a l'arret pendant un
certain temps: débranchez la prise de courant;
videz l'appareil; nettoyez-le a fond; laissez la
porte entrouverte pour éviter l'apparition de
mauvaises odeurs.

Consommation énergétique

Vous pouvez conserver le maximum daliments
congelés sans recourir aux étageres centrales et
supérieures du compartiment du congélateur. La
consommation énergétique de votre appareil est
enclenchée alors que le compartiment du congélateur
est entierement chargé sans utiliser les étagéres.
Conseil pratique concernant la réduction de
la consommation électrique

1. Veillez a ce que l'appareil se trouve dans un
espace bien aéré, loin d'une éventuelle source
de chaleur (cuisiniére, radiateur, etc.).
Parallélement, le choix de I'emplacement de
I'appareil doit se faire de fagon a éviter qu'il se
trouve exposé aux rayons directs du soleil.

2. Veillez & ce que les aliments déja
réfrigérées/congelés au moment de leur achat
soient introduites dans l'appareil le plus t6t
possible, surtout pendant I'été. Nous vous
conseillons d'utiliser des sacs a isolation
thermique pour conserver vos aliments d'un
réfrigérateur/congélateur & un autre.

3. Nous vous recommandons également de
veiller a ce que le dégivrage des emballages
sortis du compartiment congélateur se fasse dans
le compartiment réfrigérateur. Pour cela,
I'emballage a dégivrer sera introduit dans un
récipient de sorte que l'eau issue du dégivrage ne
connaisse pas de fuite dans le compartiment
réfrigérateur. Nous vous conseillons de
commencer le processus de dégivrage 24 heures
au moins avant |'utilisation de l'aliment congelé.

Notice d’utilisation

4. Nous vous recommandons d'ouvrir la porte de
la machine le moins de fois possible.

5. Evitez de laisser inutilement la porte de
I'appareil ouverte et veillez a ce que celle-ci soit
bien fermée apres chaque ouverture.

Informations concernant les bruits et les
vibrations susceptibles de se produire

pendant le fonctionnement de I'appareil

1. Les bruits peuvent augmenter pendant le

fonctionnement de l'appareil.

- Afin de maintenir les températures au niveau de
la valeur réglée, le compresseur de l'appareil
démarre de maniere périodique. Les bruits
émis par le compresseur deviennent plus
importants lorsqu'ils commencent et un clic se
fait entendre au moment ou ils s'arrétent.

- Les fonctions de performance et de
fonctionnement de I'appareil peuvent varier en
fonction des modifications de la température et
de I'environnement ambiant. Ces phénomenes
sont tout a fait normaux.

2. Bruits semblables a ceux d'un écoulement ou

d'une vaporisation de liquide.

- Ces bruits sont provoqués par I'écoulement du
réfrigérant a l'intérieur du circuit de lI'appareil et
sont en conformité avec le principe de
fonctionnement de l'appareil.

3. Autres vibrations et bruits.

- Le niveau de bruits et de vibrations peut étre
provoqué par le type et I'aspect du sol sur
lequel I'appareil est installé. Assurez-vous que
le sol sur lequel l'appareil est installé est a
niveau et peut supporter le poids de l'appareil
(flexible).

- Une autre source de bruits et de vibrations peut
étre constituée par les objets placés sur
I'appareil. Ces objets doivent en effet étre posés
ailleurs que sur 'appareil.

- Les bouteilles et les récipients posés dans le
réfrigérateur se touchent. Dans ce cas,
déplacez les bouteilles et les récipients de fagon
a créer un petit écart entre eux.

Recyclage

Ce produit est marqué du symbole du tri sélectif, relatif aux déchets d'équipements
électrigues et électroniques. Cela signifie que ce produit doit étre pris en charge par un
systeme de collecte sélectif conformément a la directive européenne 2012/19/EU, afin
de pouvoir étre recyclé ou démantelé dans le but de réduire tout impact sur
I'environnement. Attention les produits électroniques n‘ayant pas fait I'objet d'un tri
sélectif sont potentiellement dangereux pour l'environnement et la santé humaine en
raison de la présence potentielle de substances dangereuses.
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